

Fact Sheet 2023

本資料に含まれる数値、指標は、当社グループの経営成績及び財政状態に関して適切な理解を促進することを目的に開示しております。すべての数値、指標が監査法人による監査またはレビューの対象ではない点にご留意ください。

Please be reminded that the all figures shown in this material are not the subject of auditor's audit or review as this material has been prepared for investors to understand our earning results and financial position.

アドソル日進株式会社(東証プライム 3837)
Ad-Sol Nissin Corporation(Prime Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange code 3837)

Copyright © 2023 Ad-Sol Nissin Corporation, Japan. All Rights Reserved.

目次 Contents

1. 会社概要	Company profile	-----	P3
2. 貸借対照表	Balance sheet	-----	P4
3. 配当金	Dividends	-----	P4
4. 従業員	Employees	-----	P4
5. 損益計算書	Profit and Loss Statement	-----	P5
6. キャッシュ・フロー計算書	Cash flow statement	-----	P5
7. KPI	Key Indicators	-----	P5
8. 【会計期間】四半期業績	Quarterly Operating Results - Accounting Period	-----	P6
第1四半期	Q1	-----	P6
第2四半期	Q2	-----	P6
第3四半期	Q3	-----	P7
第4四半期	Q4	-----	P7
9. 【累計期間】四半期業績	Quarterly Operating Results - Cumulative Period	-----	P8
第1四半期	Q1	-----	P8
第2四半期累計	Q2(cumulative)	-----	P8
第3四半期累計	Q3(cumulative)	-----	P9
第4四半期累計	Q4(cumulative)	-----	P9
10. 株主構成推移	Shareholder Composition	-----	P10

【注】

2021年3月期より、アドソル・アジア株式会社(100%子会社、2020年4月1日事業開始)を、連結対象に追加しております。

Note

From FY3/21, Ad-sol Asia Co., Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary, starting business on April 1, 2020) has been added to the scope of consolidation. For this reason, the financial results for FY3/20 in this materials are presented with reference to the parent company's non-consolidated figures (the same applies to comparative figures).

1. 会社概要 Company profile

社名	Corporate Name	アドソル日進株式会社 Ad-Sol Nissin Corporation		
本社	Head Office	〒108-0075 東京都港区港南4丁目1番8号 リバーージュ品川 Rivarge Shinagawa 4-1-8 Konan Minato Ward, Tokyo 108-0075 TEL:03-5796-3131(代表) FAX:03-5796-3265(代表)		
設立	Establishment	昭和51年(1976年)3月13日	March 13, 1976	
事業内容	Main Business	社会システムを中核に企業や公共向け情報システムの開発、及びソリューションの提供並びに商品化と販売 Creating solutions unique to information systems and embedded systems for companies and the public service companies.		
資本金	Capital	5.7億円	571 million yen	
代表者		代表取締役会長 兼 CEO 上田 富三 代表取締役社長 兼 COO 篠崎 俊明	Tomizo Ueda , President and CEO Toshiaki Shinozaki , President and COO	
従業員数	Number of Employees	連結 634名(2023年4月1日)	634 (as of April 1st, 2023, consolidated)	
決算	Fiscal Year-end	3月	March	
上場市場	Listing Market	東京証券取引所 プライム市場	Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market	
証券コード	Stock code	3837		
監査法人	Audit Corporation	太陽有限責任監査法人	Grant Thornton Taiyo LLC	
取引金融機関	Correspondent financial institutions	(株)みずほ銀行 (株)三菱UFJ銀行 (株)三井住友銀行	Mizuho Bank Ltd. MUFG Bank, Ltd. Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation	
グループ会社	Affiliated Company	米国 USA 国内 Japan	米国サンノゼR&Dセンター アドソル・アジア(株) (株)ヒューマンテクノシステムホールディングス	Adsol-Nissin San Jose R&D Center, Inc. Ad-Sol Asia Corporation. HUMAN TECHNO SYSTEM HOLDINGS CO., LTD.
業務提携先	Tie-up	米国 USA バトナム Vietnam	Lynx Software Technologies, Inc. 3S Intersoft JSC United Technologies Corporation Individual Systems	

2. 連結貸借対照表

Balance Sheet (consolidated)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
資産の部	Assets													
流動資産	Current Assets	2,685	2,750	2,758	2,879	3,230	3,696	4,168	4,507	4,398	4,963	5,489	5,155	6,244
固定資産	Fixed assets	995	991	998	998	1,348	1,478	1,509	1,649	2,250	2,650	2,652	2,914	3,093
有形固定資産	Property, plant and equipment	550	555	544	540	543	545	535	594	596	631	615	626	611
無形固定資産	Intangible assets	18	13	14	23	34	198	152	98	565	496	449	511	534
投資その他の資産	Investment and other assets	425	423	440	434	770	734	821	956	1,088	1,522	1,586	1,776	1,947
資産合計	Total assets	3,680	3,742	3,757	3,877	4,578	5,175	5,678	6,156	6,649	7,613	8,141	8,069	9,338
負債の部	Liabilities													
流動負債	Current liabilities	1,013	1,106	1,075	1,148	1,447	1,614	1,651	1,725	1,726	2,165	2,029	1,351	1,945
固定負債	Fixed liabilities	902	866	849	765	676	908	895	932	921	893	781	749	715
負債合計	Total liabilities	1,916	1,972	1,924	1,913	2,123	2,523	2,547	2,658	2,648	3,059	2,810	2,101	2,661
純資産の部	Net assets													
株主資本	Shareholders' equity	1,764	1,769	1,832	1,960	2,376	2,576	2,989	3,212	3,766	4,394	5,033	5,514	6,049
資本金	Share capital	499	499	499	499	499	499	523	524	524	524	552	571	571
資本剰余金	Capital surplus	204	204	204	204	332	332	355	354	346	372	400	420	433
利益剰余金	Retained earnings	1,130	1,175	1,256	1,384	1,585	1,785	2,151	2,514	3,003	3,553	4,137	4,579	5,085
自己株式	Treasury shares	-70	-110	-128	-128	-41	-41	-41	-180	-107	-56	-56	-56	-41
その他の包括利益累計額	Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	69	26	65	175	133	41	180	331	507
新株予約権	Share acquisition rights	-	-	-	3	9	48	76	108	100	118	117	122	119
純資産合計	Total net assets	1,764	1,769	1,832	1,964	2,454	2,652	3,130	3,497	4,001	4,554	5,331	5,968	6,676
負債・純資産合計	Total liabilities and net assets	3,680	3,742	3,757	3,877	4,578	5,175	5,678	6,156	6,649	7,613	8,141	8,069	9,338

3. 配当金^{※注}Dividends^{*note}

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
1株当たり配当金(円)	Dividend per share (yen)	3.3	4.0	4.1	6.0	9.5	13.0	20.0	21.0	27.0	32.0	35.0	36.0	38.0
配当性向(%)	Dividend payout ratio (%)	30.9	45.4	30.7	30.2	36.1	40.0	33.8	34.3	35.6	35.6	36.0	42.5	42.0

4. 従業員

Employees

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
従業員数(人)	Number of employees (persons)	467	468	477	482	485	489	496	498	522	547	568	589	599
従業員平均年齢(歳)	Average age of employees (age)	37.2	37.0	37.7	38.0	38.4	39.2	39.5	39.4	39.7	39.5	39.8	39.0	38.8

※注

当社は2008年4月1日に普通株式1株を2株に、2014年1月1日に普通株式1株を3株に、2016年10月1日に普通株式1株を2株にそれぞれ分割いたしました。1株当たり配当額につきましては、当該株式分割調整後の数値を記載しています。

*Note

On April 1, 2008, We conducted a 2-for-1 split of our common stock, on January 1, 2014, We conducted a 3-for-1 split of our common stock, on October 1, 2016, We conducted a 2-for-1 split of our common stock.

The figures for dividends per share after the stock split adjustment are described.

5. 連結損益計算書

Profit and Loss Statement (consolidated)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
売上高	Net sales	7,097	7,721	8,084	8,436	9,038	10,460	11,634	10,997	12,194	13,315	13,518	12,247	12,842
売上原価	Cost of sales	5,729	6,314	6,667	6,942	7,319	8,355	9,180	8,482	9,376	10,033	10,188	9,224	9,477
売上総利益	Gross profit	1,367	1,406	1,417	1,494	1,717	2,108	2,462	2,516	2,820	3,284	3,329	3,023	3,364
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,183	1,203	1,204	1,189	1,309	1,566	1,695	1,683	1,808	2,070	2,044	1,935	2,154
営業利益	Operating income	184	202	212	304	408	541	767	832	1,012	1,213	1,285	1,088	1,210
営業外収益	Non-operating income	46	16	1	3	7	14	14	30	17	27	33	44	35
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	9	7	5	7	7	6	5	5	17	4	4	2	1
経常利益	Ordinary income	221	212	208	300	409	549	777	857	1,012	1,236	1,314	1,130	1,244
特別利益	Extraordinary income	2	-	-	-	3	-	-	-	2	-	28	6	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	48	5	11	2	5	-	-	5	0	0	1	-	3
税引前当期純利益	Net income before income taxes	175	207	197	297	407	549	777	851	1,013	1,235	1,343	1,137	1,240
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	80	129	81	130	178	260	245	298	325	411	444	352	399
当期純利益	Net income	95	77	115	167	229	289	531	553	687	824	898	784	841

6. 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書

Cash Flow Statement (consolidated)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	140	19	193	37	572	506	353	814	436	1,208	187	1,781	1,020
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	52	-37	-24	-25	-314	-264	-63	-103	-611	-596	-6	-241	-99
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	249	-148	-128	-97	180	34	-190	-235	-245	-85	-481	-410	-336
現金及び現金同等物の増減額	Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	443	-166	40	-85	437	276	99	474	-421	526	-300	1,130	584
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	272	715	549	589	504	942	1,219	1,318	1,793	1,372	1,899	1,675	2,806
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	715	549	589	504	942	1,219	1,318	1,793	1,372	1,899	1,675	2,806	3,391

7. KPI

Key Indicators

(単位:%)/Unit : %

		FY 2011	FY 2012	FY 2013	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020	FY 2021	FY 2022	FY 2023
		03/31/2011	03/31/2012	03/31/2013	03/31/2014	03/31/2015	03/31/2016	03/31/2017	03/31/2018	03/31/2019	03/31/2020	03/31/2021	03/31/2022	03/31/2023
自己資本当期純利益率	Return on equity	5.5	4.4	6.3	8.8	10.4	11.5	18.8	17.2	18.9	19.8	17.2	14.2	13.6
総資産経常利益率	Ratio of ordinary income to total assets	6.6	5.7	5.5	7.9	9.7	11.3	14.3	14.5	15.8	17.3	16.1	14.0	14.3
売上高営業利益率	Ratio of operating income to net sales	2.6	2.6	2.6	3.6	4.5	5.2	6.6	7.6	8.3	9.1	9.5	8.9	9.4

8. 【会計期間】四半期業績（連結） Quarterly Operating Results - Accounting Period (consolidated)

第1四半期(4月～6月) 1st Quarter(Apr-Jun)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		第1四半期(4月～6月) 1st Quarter(Apr-Jun)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	2,685	2,719	2,851	3,162	3,433	3,012	3,051
売上原価	Cost of sales	2,043	2,082	2,163	2,342	2,563	2,241	2,264
売上総利益	Gross profit	642	637	686	820	870	770	787
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	416	455	447	524	521	537	579
営業利益	Operating income	225	182	240	296	349	233	207
営業外収益	Non-operating income	1	5	1	2	10	10	3
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	1	1	9	0	1	1	0
経常利益	Ordinary income	225	187	240	297	357	243	210
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	-	-	21	-	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	4	-	-	-	-	-
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	225	182	231	297	378	243	210
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	70	57	71	91	116	75	63
当期純利益	Net income	155	126	166	206	262	167	147

第2四半期(7月～9月) 2nd Quarter(Jul-Sep)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		第2四半期(7月～9月) 2nd Quarter(Jul-Sep)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	3,046	2,678	3,080	3,360	3,357	3,216	3,185
売上原価	Cost of sales	2,357	2,048	2,319	2,530	2,511	2,357	2,327
売上総利益	Gross profit	688	630	761	829	846	860	857
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	468	409	475	503	505	485	534
営業利益	Operating income	220	221	286	327	340	375	323
営業外収益	Non-operating income	7	12	7	13	11	11	16
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	1	1	6	0	1	0	0
経常利益	Ordinary income	226	232	279	339	350	386	339
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	2	-	6	6	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	0	-	-	-	-	3
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	226	231	288	339	357	392	335
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	71	73	89	105	111	123	112
当期純利益	Net income	155	158	193	234	246	270	223

8. 【会計期間】四半期業績（連結） Quarterly Operating Results - Accounting Period (consolidated)

第3四半期(10月～12月) 3rd Quarter(Oct-Dec)

(単位:百万円)/Unit: ¥million

		第3四半期(10月～12月) 3rd Quarter(Oct-Dec)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	2,816	2,648	3,016	3,350	3,264	2,979	3,226
売上原価	Cost of sales	2,190	2,016	2,327	2,521	2,473	2,287	2,337
売上総利益	Gross profit	626	631	689	829	791	692	888
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	381	384	420	497	443	430	485
営業利益	Operating income	245	247	268	332	348	262	402
営業外収益	Non-operating income	0	0	0	0	0	1	0
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	1	2	0	1	0	0	0
経常利益	Ordinary income	244	245	268	331	348	262	403
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	0	0	-	-	-	0
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	243	244	267	330	347	262	402
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	75	75	82	101	107	81	139
当期純利益	Net income	168	168	185	229	241	181	263

第4四半期(1月～3月) 4th Quarter(Jan-Mar)

(単位:百万円)/Unit: ¥million

		第4四半期(1月～3月) 4th Quarter(Jan-Mar)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	3,087	2,952	3,248	3,443	3,463	3,040	3,379
売上原価	Cost of sales	2,586	2,325	2,563	2,637	2,640	2,339	2,547
売上総利益	Gross profit	507	619	684	806	823	701	831
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	430	436	466	546	575	483	554
営業利益	Operating income	77	183	218	259	248	217	276
営業外収益	Non-operating income	5	11	7	11	11	22	15
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	0	1	0	1	1	1	0
経常利益	Ordinary income	82	194	225	269	258	239	291
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	0	-	-	0	-	-
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	82	193	225	268	258	240	291
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	28	91	81	112	108	73	84
当期純利益	Net income	54	102	144	156	149	166	206

9.【累計期間】四半期業績(連結) Quarterly Operating Results - Cumulative Period (consolidated)

第1四半期(4月～6月) 1st Quarter(Apr-Jun)

(単位:百万円)/Unit: ¥million

		第1四半期(4月～6月) 1st Quarter(Apr-Jun)						
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023
売上高	Net sales	2,685	2,718	2,850	3,162	3,433	3,011	3,051
売上原価	Cost of sales	2,043	2,082	2,163	2,342	2,563	2,241	2,264
売上総利益	Gross profit	641	636	686	819	869	769	787
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	416	454	446	523	521	536	579
営業利益	Operating income	225	181	240	295	348	233	207
営業外収益	Non-operating income	1	5	1	2	10	10	3
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	1	1	9	0	1	1	0
経常利益	Ordinary income	225	186	231	297	357	243	210
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	-	-	21	-	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	4	-	-	-	-	-
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	225	182	231	297	243	243	210
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	70	57	71	91	75	75	63
当期純利益	Net income	154	125	160	205	262	167	147

第2四半期累計(4月～9月) 2nd Quarter(Apr-Sep)

(単位:百万円)/Unit: ¥million

		第2四半期累計(4月～9月) 2nd Quarter(Apr-Sep)						
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023
売上高	Net sales	5,731	5,397	5,931	6,522	6,790	6,228	6,236
売上原価	Cost of sales	4,401	4,130	4,483	4,872	5,075	4,598	4,592
売上総利益	Gross profit	1,330	1,266	1,447	1,649	1,715	1,630	1,644
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	884	864	922	1,027	1,027	1,022	1,113
営業利益	Operating income	445	403	525	622	689	608	530
営業外収益	Non-operating income	8	18	9	15	21	21	19
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	2	2	16	1	2	1	1
経常利益	Ordinary income	452	419	519	637	708	629	549
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	2	-	28	6	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	4	-	-	-	-	3
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	451	414	520	636	736	635	546
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	141	130	161	197	228	198	175
当期純利益	Net income	310	284	359	439	508	437	370

9.【累計期間】四半期業績(連結) Quarterly Operating Results - Cumulative Period (consolidated)

第3四半期累計(4月～12月) 3rd Quarter(Apr-Dec)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		第3四半期累計(4月～12月) 3rd Quarter(Apr-Dec)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	8,547	8,045	8,947	9,872	10,055	9,207	9,463
売上原価	Cost of sales	6,591	6,147	6,810	7,394	7,548	6,885	6,929
売上総利益	Gross profit	1,956	1,898	2,136	2,478	2,506	2,321	2,533
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,265	1,248	1,342	1,524	1,469	1,451	1,599
営業利益	Operating income	690	649	794	954	1,037	870	933
営業外収益	Non-operating income	9	18	9	16	21	22	19
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	4	4	16	3	3	1	1
経常利益	Ordinary income	695	664	787	967	1,056	891	952
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	2	-	28	6	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	5	0	-	-	-	3
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	695	658	788	967	1,084	897	949
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	217	206	244	299	335	279	314
当期純利益	Net income	478	452	544	668	749	618	634

通期(4月～3月) 4th Quarter(Apr-Mar)

(単位:百万円)/Unit : ¥million

		通期(4月～3月) 4th Quarter(Apr-Mar)					FY2022	FY2023
		FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021		
売上高	Net sales	11,634	10,997	12,195	13,315	13,518	12,248	12,842
売上原価	Cost of sales	9,177	8,472	9,375	10,031	10,188	9,224	9,477
売上総利益	Gross profit	2,463	2,517	2,820	3,284	3,329	3,023	3,364
販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,695	1,684	1,808	2,070	2,044	1,935	2,154
営業利益	Operating income	767	833	1,012	1,214	1,285	1,088	1,210
営業外収益	Non-operating income	14	30	17	27	33	44	35
営業外費用	Non-operating expenses	5	5	17	4	4	2	1
経常利益	Ordinary income	777	857	1,012	1,236	1,314	1,130	1,244
特別利益	Extraordinary income	-	-	2	-	28	6	-
特別損失	Extraordinary losses	-	5	0	0	1	-	3
税引前四半期純利益	Net income before income taxes	777	851	1,013	1,235	1,343	1,137	1,240
法人税等合計	Total income taxes	245	298	325	411	444	352	399
当期純利益	Net income	532	554	688	824	898	784	841

10. 株主構成推移
所有者別状況

Shareholder composition
Distribution by shareholder type

(単位:%) / Unit : %

		FY 2011 03/31/2011	FY 2012 03/31/2012	FY 2013 03/31/2013	FY 2014 03/31/2014	FY 2015 03/31/2015	FY 2016 03/31/2016	FY 2017 03/31/2017	FY 2018 03/31/2018	FY 2019 03/31/2019	FY 2020 03/31/2020	FY 2021 03/31/2021	FY 2022 03/31/2022	FY 2023 03/31/2023
金融機関	Financial Institutions	11.33	11.40	11.36	10.90	8.78	9.00	7.87	14.59	17.14	23.15	25.50	23.07	23.82
金融商品取引業者	Financial instruments business operators	0.14	0.08	0.09	1.59	1.39	2.27	6.52	3.00	2.78	2.34	3.10	3.55	3.18
その他の法人	Other Corporations	17.94	17.60	15.84	15.70	21.12	19.97	11.55	11.46	11.50	12.21	12.21	12.58	12.52
外国法人等	Foreign corporations, etc.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.43	0.18	2.00	2.99	3.38	6.29	4.41	2.45	1.80	1.77
個人・その他	Individuals and Other shareholders	67.14	64.25	64.73	63.41	65.97	64.17	68.56	63.98	60.15	56.77	55.63	57.89	57.88
自己株式	Treasury Stock	3.44	6.04	7.96	7.97	2.56	2.55	2.51	3.59	2.14	1.12	1.11	1.11	0.82



Ad-Sol Nissin Corp.
<https://www.adniss.jp/>

拠点		Offices	
本社		〒108-0075 東京都港区港南4-1-8 リバージュ品川 TEL 03-5796-3131(代表) FAX 03-5796-3265(代表)	Head office Rivarge Shinagawa 4-1-8 Konan Minato Ward, Tokyo 108-0075
関西支社		〒530-0004 大阪市北区堂島浜1-4-4 アクア堂島東館 TEL 06-7178-3121 FAX 06-7178-3129	Kansai Office Aqua Dojima East 1-4-4 Dojimahama Kita Ward, Osaka City 530-0004
九州支社		〒812-0011 福岡市博多区博多駅前3-30-23 博多管絃ビル TEL 092-431-3141 FAX 092-474-8039	Kyushu Office Hakata kangen Bldg. 3-30-23 Hakata-ekimae Hakata Ward, Fukuoka City
名古屋オフィス		〒450-0002 名古屋市中区丸の内3-23-20 HF桜通ビルディング	Nagoya Office HF SAKURADORI BUILDING 3-23-20 Marunouchi Naka Ward, Nagoya City
仙台開発センター		〒980-0811 仙台市青葉区一番町1-2-25 仙台NSビル	The Sendai Development Center Sendai NS Building 1-2-25 Ichibancho Aoba Ward, Sendai City
グループ会社		Affiliated Company	
米国	USA	米国サンノゼR&Dセンター	Adsol-Nissin San Jose R&D Center, Inc. 855 Embedded Way, San Jose, CA 95138-1018 USA
国内	Japan	アドソル・アジア株式会社 東京都港区港南4-1-8 リバージュ品川	Ad-Sol Asia Corporation. Rivarge Shinagawa 4-1-8 Konan Minato Ward, Tokyo 108-0075
海外拠点		Overseas	
米国	USA	サンノゼ・シリコンバレー	San Jose / Silicon Valley
ベトナム	Vietnam	ハノイ、ダナン、ホーチミン	Hanoi , Da Nang , Ho Chi Minh